

No. 17-11009

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

MARNIKA LEWIS, ANTOIN ADAMS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, GREATER BIRMINGHAM
MINISTRIES, MARIKA COLEMAN, JOHN ROGERS, PRISCILLA
DUNN, JUANDALYNN GIVAN, LOUISE ALEXANDER, WILLIAM
MUHAMMAD, RODGER SMITHERMAN, OLIVER ROBINSON,
ALABAMA LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS, MARY MOORE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants.

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, GOVERNOR OF ALABAMA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CA-
PACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, ATTORNEY GEN-
ERAL, STATE OF ALABAMA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, CITY OF
BIRMINGHAM, WILLIAM A. BELL, SR.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA,
INDIANA, LOUISIANA, AND MISSOURI AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Counsel listed on inside cover

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General of Arkansas

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General of Georgia

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General of Missouri

JASON R. LAFOND
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
jason.lafond@oag.texas.gov

No. 17-11007, *Lewis v. Alabama*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	C-1
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. It is Vital to Cull Meritless Discriminatory-Purpose Claims at the Motion-to-Dismiss Stage.....	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Discriminatory-Purpose Claim Does Not Cross the Threshold of Plausibility, and the District Court Was Correct to Dismiss It.....	8
A. The presumed good faith of the Alabama Legislature can be overcome only with the clearest proof of invidious purpose.	9
B. None of plaintiffs’ factual allegations create a plausible inference of intentional racial discrimination, and several point in the other direction.	13
Conclusion.....	24
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	9, 10, 19, 21
<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Ambassador Books & Video, Inc. v. City of Little Rock</i> , 20 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	2-3
<i>Brown v. Vance</i> , 637 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1981) (per curiam)	13
<i>Central Alabama Fair Housing Center v. Magee</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (M.D. Ala. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , No. 11-16114, 2013 WL 2372302 (11th Cir. May 17, 2013).....	21
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16, 17, 20
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	6
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	20

Dandridge v. Williams,
397 U.S. 471 (1970)..... 3

Davis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
317 U.S. 249 (1942) 10

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)15

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... 12

Elgin v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011), *aff’d*, 567 U.S. 1 (2012) 11

Flemming v. Nestor,
363 U.S. 603 (1960) 10, 11

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)..... 5, 10, 11

FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com,
658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011) 18

Hayden v. Paterson,
594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) 14

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985)8, 12

Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Lincoln Prop. Co.,
No. 17-10943, 2019 WL 1529692 (5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2019)..... 12

Jefferson v. Hackney,
406 U.S. 535 (1972) 3

Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... 16, 21

Lewis v. Governor of Alabama,
896 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2018), *reh’g en banc granted*, 914 F.3d
1291 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 5, 10, 12

McCleskey v. Kemp,
 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 21

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).9, 10

Moore v. Detroit Sch. Reform Bd.,
 293 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2002)19

News Am. Publ’g, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 21

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2009) 23

Palmer v. Thompson,
 403 U.S. 217 (1971)..... 12, 16

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 15, 16

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 11

Richardson v. Honolulu,
 802 F. Supp. 326 (D. Haw. 1992), *aff’d*, 124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir.
 1997) 15-16

Scott v. United States,
 890 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 842 (2019) 11

Session v. Perry,
 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004) (per curiam), *vacated on
 other grounds sub nom. Henderson v. Perry*, 543 U.S. 941 (2004) 3

Shelby County v. Holder,
 570 U.S. 529 (2013). 22

S.C. Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell,
 883 F.2d 1251 (4th Cir. 1989) 6, 9

<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	3
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Am. Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959)	18
<i>United States v. Gregory-Portland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 654 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>United States v. Navarro-Camacho</i> , 186 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 457 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	9
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	7-8, 20, 21
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014)	11
Other Authorities:	
Joseph D. Bryant, <i>Birmingham City Council endorses campaign to in- crease minimum wage as legislators move to restrict local authority to do so</i> , Birmingham Real-Time News (Apr. 21, 2015)	18
Eleventh Circuit Rule 35-8	1
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern American Usage</i> (2003)	13

Megan Hayes, *Birmingham City Council approves more than 200% pay raise*, WRBC.com (Aug. 7, 2015), <https://perma.cc/32JJ-SAY5>.....19

Nat'l League of Cities, *City Rights in an Era of Preemption: A State-by-State Analysis 1* (2018 Update) 13-14

Lauren E. Phillips, Note, *Impeding Innovation: State Preemption of Progressive Local Regulations*, 117 Colum. L. Rev. 2225 (2017) 2

Video: Birmingham City Council Meeting (Apr. 21, 2015) 17-18

Video: Birmingham City Council Meeting (Aug. 18, 2015) 18
